

DOWNTOWN ENHANCEMENT PROJECT

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE \$2,500,000 TO \$2,800,000

BID OPENING September 16th, 2004

CONTRACTOR/CITY				GEORGE REED MODESTO		DIEDE CONSTRUCTION WOODBRIDGE		JOHN CLAY ENGINEERING HAYWARD	
ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	ITEM COST	TOTAL COST	ITEM COST	TOTAL COST	ITEM COST	TOTAL COST
DEMOLITION / REMOVAL									
1	CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL	1,368	LF	\$ 7.00	\$ 9,576.00	\$ 3.03	\$ 4,145.04	\$ 7.00	\$ 9,576.00
2	CONCRETE CURB REMOVAL	1,395	LF	\$ 5.00	\$ 6,975.00	\$ 3.63	\$ 5,063.85	\$ 3.00	\$ 4,185.00
3	REMOVE MISCELLANEOUS CONCRETE	600	SF	\$ 4.75	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 3.63	\$ 2,178.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,800.00
4	REMOVE BRICK CROSSWALK	1,425	SF	\$ 2.80	\$ 3,990.00	\$ 4.84	\$ 6,897.00	\$ 4.75	\$ 6,768.75
5	REMOVE SIDEWALK	14,935	SF	\$ 2.40	\$ 35,844.00	\$ 3.45	\$ 51,525.75	\$ 1.50	\$ 22,402.50
6	REMOVE CURB RAMP	800	SF	\$ 5.25	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 3.63	\$ 2,904.00	\$ 4.50	\$ 3,600.00
7	REMOVE TRENCH DRAIN	408	LF	\$ 13.50	\$ 5,508.00	\$ 4.75	\$ 1,938.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 4,488.00
8	REMOVE STREET LIGHT & FOUNDATION	18	EA	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 21,600.00	\$ 1,028.50	\$ 18,513.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 6,300.00
9	REMOVAL OF STRIPING OR LEGENDS	1	LS	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 7,521.36	\$ 7,521.36	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
10	REMOVE INLET	1	EA	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 605.00	\$ 605.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00
11	REMOVE BACKFLOW PREVENTER	2	EA	\$ 625.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 181.50	\$ 363.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00
12	REMOVE EXISTING CATCH BASIN	3	EA	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 363.00	\$ 1,089.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 1,050.00
13	REMOVE EXISTING UTILITY STRUCTURES	33	EA	\$ 425.00	\$ 14,025.00	\$ 66.00	\$ 2,178.00	\$ 625.00	\$ 20,625.00
14	SIGN REMOVAL	29	EA	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,450.00	\$ 37.55	\$ 1,088.95	\$ 30.00	\$ 870.00
15	TREE REMOVAL	101	EA	\$ 400.00	\$ 40,400.00	\$ 121.00	\$ 12,221.00	\$ 170.00	\$ 17,170.00
16	SAWCUT	8,696	LF	\$ 3.00	\$ 26,088.00	\$ 3.63	\$ 31,566.48	\$ 4.00	\$ 34,784.00
17	EARTHWORK CUT AND OFFHAUL	0	CY	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
18	ASPHALT REMOVAL	15,174	SF	\$ 4.50	\$ 68,283.00	\$ 3.63	\$ 55,081.62	\$ 0.75	\$ 11,380.50
19	ASPHALT REMOVAL (2" GRIND)	27,519	SF	\$ 0.50	\$ 13,759.50	\$ 0.28	\$ 7,705.32	\$ 0.50	\$ 13,759.50
SUBTOTAL						268,898.50		212,584.37	161,959.25
ROADWAY AND UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS									
1	PROJECT TRAFFIC CONTROL	1	LS	\$ 115,000.00	\$ 115,000.00	\$ 64,105.80	\$ 64,105.80	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 70,000.00
2	INSTALL CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB	3,140	LF	\$ 25.00	\$ 78,500.00	\$ 53.18	\$ 166,985.20	\$ 30.00	\$ 94,200.00
3	AGGREGATE BASE	75	TON	\$ 180.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 217.80	\$ 16,335.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 15,000.00
4	INSTALL CURB AND GUTTER	334	LF	\$ 45.00	\$ 15,030.00	\$ 67.17	\$ 22,434.78	\$ 65.00	\$ 21,710.00
5	INSTALL FULL DEPTH AC	125	TON	\$ 295.00	\$ 36,875.00	\$ 356.95	\$ 44,618.75	\$ 300.00	\$ 37,500.00
6	INSTALL 2" AC OVERLAY	110	TON	\$ 105.00	\$ 11,550.00	\$ 193.60	\$ 21,296.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 22,000.00
7	PCC SIDEWALK	1,540	SF	\$ 9.00	\$ 13,860.00	\$ 7.55	\$ 11,627.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 770.00
8	INSTALL WHEELCHAIR RAMP	37	EA	\$ 1,425.00	\$ 52,725.00	\$ 900.96	\$ 33,335.52	\$ 13.00	\$ 481.00
9	INSTALL DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE	38	EA	\$ 525.00	\$ 19,950.00	\$ 460.76	\$ 17,508.88	\$ 470.00	\$ 17,860.00
10	INSTALL CONCRETE DRIVEWAYS	3	EA	\$ 2,550.00	\$ 7,650.00	\$ 8,504.69	\$ 25,514.07	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 18,000.00
11	INSTALL TRENCH DRAIN	300	LF	\$ 150.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 262.66	\$ 78,798.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 42,000.00
12	INSTALL CATCH BASIN	2	EA	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 1,452.00	\$ 2,904.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 2,600.00
13	INSTALL 12" STORM DRAIN PIPE	110	LF	\$ 155.00	\$ 17,050.00	\$ 139.15	\$ 15,306.50	\$ 125.00	\$ 13,750.00
14	BORE AND JACK IRRIGATION SLEEVE (S)	1,510	LF	\$ 18.00	\$ 27,180.00	\$ 15.13	\$ 22,846.30	\$ 22.00	\$ 33,220.00
15	BORE AND JACK STREETLIGHT SLEEVE (S)	1,380	LF	\$ 15.50	\$ 21,390.00	\$ 15.13	\$ 20,879.40	\$ 15.00	\$ 20,700.00
16	INSTALL TYPE I (10) ARROW	4	EA	\$ 390.00	\$ 1,560.00	\$ 121.00	\$ 484.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 480.00
17	INSTALL TYPE III (L) ARROW	4	EA	\$ 480.00	\$ 1,920.00	\$ 242.00	\$ 968.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 960.00
18	DETAIL 23 STRIPING	42	LF	\$ 5.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 4.84	\$ 203.28	\$ 4.50	\$ 189.00
19	DETAIL 30 STRIPING	82	LF	\$ 10.00	\$ 820.00	\$ 9.68	\$ 793.76	\$ 10.00	\$ 820.00
20	DETAIL 33 STRIPING	460	LF	\$ 5.50	\$ 2,530.00	\$ 3.63	\$ 1,669.80	\$ 4.00	\$ 1,840.00
21	DETAIL 38C STRIPING	142	LF	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,420.00	\$ 4.84	\$ 687.28	\$ 6.00	\$ 852.00
22	INSTALL 4" WHITE THERMOPLASTIC STRIPE	756	LF	\$ 3.75	\$ 2,835.00	\$ 2.42	\$ 1,829.52	\$ 2.50	\$ 1,890.00
23	INSTALL INTL. SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY	2	EA	\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 302.50	\$ 605.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 700.00
24	PAINT CURB RED (RED ZONE)	200	LF	\$ 7.50	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 2.42	\$ 484.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 500.00
25	INSTALL SIGN	37	EA	\$ 310.00	\$ 11,470.00	\$ 408.78	\$ 15,124.86	\$ 300.00	\$ 11,100.00
26	12" THERMOPLASTIC X WALKS STRIPING	676	LF	\$ 5.00	\$ 3,380.00	\$ 3.63	\$ 2,453.88	\$ 4.00	\$ 2,704.00
27	PAINTED "STOP" ON ASPHALT PAVEMENT	8	EA	\$ 250.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 121.00	\$ 968.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,200.00
28	UTILITY BOX ADJUSTMENTS	2	EA	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 1,089.00	\$ 2,178.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
29	UTILITY BOX INSTALLATION	1	EA	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 7,865.00	\$ 7,865.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
30	SIGNAL SYSTEM MAIN/ YOSEMITE	1	LS	\$ 160,000.00	\$ 160,000.00	\$ 181,500.00	\$ 181,500.00	\$ 174,720.00	\$ 174,720.00
31	SIGNAL SYSTEM MAIN/ CENTER	1	LS	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 181,500.00	\$ 181,500.00	\$ 165,000.00	\$ 165,000.00
32	WATER VALVE BOX RISER ADJUSTMENTS	3	EA	\$ 900.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 423.50	\$ 1,270.50	\$ 400.00	\$ 1,200.00
33	WATER VALVE BOX RELOCATION	4	EA	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 11,400.00	\$ 2,952.40	\$ 11,809.60	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 10,000.00
34	ADJUST ELECTRICAL BOX	15	EA	\$ 325.00	\$ 4,875.00	\$ 1,452.00	\$ 21,780.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 19,500.00
35	ADJUST CLEANOUT	2	EA	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 242.00	\$ 484.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 400.00
36	ADJUST TELEPHONE VAULT	1	EA	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 1,452.00	\$ 1,452.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 1,300.00
37	ADJUST WATER METER	5	EA	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 605.00	\$ 3,025.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,500.00
38	ADJUST TRAFFIC SIGNAL BOX	5	EA	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 484.00	\$ 2,420.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,500.00
SUBTOTAL						865,680.00		1,006,050.68	822,146.00

DOWNTOWN ENHANCEMENT PROJECT

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE \$2,500,000 TO \$2,800,000

BID OPENING September 16th, 2004

CONTRACTOR/CITY				GEORGE REED MODESTO		DIEDE CONSTRUCTION WOODBRIDGE		JOHN CLAY ENGINEERING HAYWARD		
ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	ITEM COST	TOTAL COST	ITEM COST	TOTAL COST	ITEM COST	TOTAL COST	
ELECTRICAL & STREET LIGHTS										
1	STREETLIGHT ROAD / PED. FIXTURE (S)	56	EA	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 364,000.00	\$ 7,134.68	\$ 399,542.08	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 392,000.00	
2	STREETLIGHT DUPLEX ROAD FIXTURE (S)	2	EA	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 7,502.00	\$ 15,004.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	
3	BREAK PANEL / METER CABINET (S)	2	EA	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 5,082.00	\$ 10,164.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	
4	1.5 INCH PVC CONDUIT (S)	1100	LF	\$ 16.00	\$ 17,600.00	\$ 12.10	\$ 13,310.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 17,600.00	
5	2 INCH PVC CONDUIT (S)	1502	LF	\$ 9.75	\$ 14,644.50	\$ 14.52	\$ 21,809.04	\$ 10.00	\$ 15,020.00	
6	3/4 INCH PVC CONDUIT (S)	1305	LF	\$ 10.50	\$ 13,702.50	\$ 12.10	\$ 15,790.50	\$ 9.00	\$ 11,745.00	
7	AWG #6 CONDUCTOR (S)	23200	LF	\$ 0.75	\$ 17,400.00	\$ 0.24	\$ 5,568.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 23,200.00	
8	AWG #8 CONDUCTOR (S)	28000	LF	\$ 0.60	\$ 16,800.00	\$ 0.12	\$ 3,360.00	\$ 0.75	\$ 21,000.00	
9	GFCI DUPLEX PLUG (S)	68	EA	\$ 390.00	\$ 26,520.00	\$ 423.50	\$ 28,798.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 34,000.00	
10	PULL BOX (S)	72	EA	\$ 450.00	\$ 32,400.00	\$ 470.56	\$ 33,880.32	\$ 500.00	\$ 36,000.00	
11	UPLIGHTS (S)	4	EA	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 1,391.50	\$ 5,566.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 6,000.00	
12	SPLICE BOX (S)	3	EA	\$ 750.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 605.00	\$ 1,815.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1,200.00	
SUBTOTAL						554,317.00		554,606.94		600,765.00
HARDSCAPE										
1	ARBOR TYPE I (S)	3	EA	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 18,900.00	\$ 11,253.00	\$ 33,759.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 28,500.00	
2	ARBOR TYPE II (S)	2	EA	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 11,011.00	\$ 22,022.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 19,000.00	
3	BENCH (S)	28	EA	\$ 1,450.00	\$ 40,600.00	\$ 1,470.19	\$ 41,165.32	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	
4	BICYCLE RACK	2	EA	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 363.00	\$ 726.00	\$ 360.00	\$ 720.00	
5	BRICK PAVING	15,460	SF	\$ 27.00	\$ 417,420.00	\$ 28.50	\$ 440,610.00	\$ 29.00	\$ 448,340.00	
6	SIGN - DIRECTIONAL	7	EA	\$ 1,325.00	\$ 9,275.00	\$ 1,659.43	\$ 11,616.01	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 10,500.00	
7	STONE PAVING INSERT AT PLAZA	6	EA	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 1,452.00	\$ 8,712.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 7,800.00	
8	TRASH RECEPTACLE	12	EA	\$ 1,325.00	\$ 15,900.00	\$ 1,099.08	\$ 13,188.96	\$ 600.00	\$ 7,200.00	
9	TREE GRATES 3' x 5'	69	EA	\$ 750.00	\$ 51,750.00	\$ 943.89	\$ 65,128.41	\$ 900.00	\$ 62,100.00	
10	TRENCH GRATE	105	LF	\$ 70.00	\$ 7,350.00	\$ 123.25	\$ 12,941.25	\$ 115.00	\$ 12,075.00	
11	WALL SIGN AT MEDIAN (S)	1	EA	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 14,157.00	\$ 14,157.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	
12	BRICK WALL WITH DECORATIVE METAL (S)	12	EA	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 57,600.00	\$ 5,545.83	\$ 66,549.96	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 66,000.00	
13	ACCENT LIGHTINGS - TREES AT MAPLE (S)	2	EA	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 1,996.50	\$ 3,993.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 2,600.00	
14	ACCENT LIGHTINGS - WALL MURAL (S)	2	EA	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 1,996.50	\$ 3,993.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 2,600.00	
15	ACCENT LIGHTINGS - WALL SIGN (S)	2	EA	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 2,600.00	
SUBTOTAL						657,195.00		742,561.91		711,035.00

DOWNTOWN ENHANCEMENT PROJECT

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE \$2,500,000 TO \$2,800,000

BID OPENING September 16th, 2004

CONTRACTOR/CITY				GEORGE REED MODESTO		DIEDE CONSTRUCTION WOODBRIDGE		JOHN CLAY ENGINEERING HAYWARD	
ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	ITEM COST	TOTAL COST	ITEM COST	TOTAL COST	ITEM COST	TOTAL COST
LANDSCAPE									
1	90 DAYS LANDSCAPE MAINT. PERIOD (S)	1	LS	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,445.00	\$ 5,445.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 5,400.00
2	2 YEARS TREE MAINTENANCE PERIOD (S)	1	LS	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 9,075.00	\$ 9,075.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00
3	FINISH GRADING - PLANTING (S)	8,516	SF	\$ 0.50	\$ 4,258.00	\$ 0.80	\$ 6,812.80	\$ 0.75	\$ 6,387.00
4	GRAVEL MULCH (3" DEPTH) (S)	8	CY	\$ 350.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 220.83	\$ 1,766.64	\$ 115.00	\$ 920.00
5	MULCH (2") (S)	77	CY	\$ 95.00	\$ 7,315.00	\$ 54.45	\$ 4,192.65	\$ 50.00	\$ 3,850.00
6	SHRUBS AND GROUNDCOVER (S)	8,516	SF	\$ 2.25	\$ 19,161.00	\$ 5.14	\$ 43,772.24	\$ 5.00	\$ 42,580.00
7	SOIL PREP. - PLANTING & TREE PITS (S)	9,616	SF	\$ 0.75	\$ 7,212.00	\$ 0.97	\$ 9,327.52	\$ 1.00	\$ 9,616.00
8	STRUCTURAL SOIL (24" DEPTH) (S)	400	CY	\$ 290.00	\$ 116,000.00	\$ 55.96	\$ 22,384.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 60,000.00
9	TREE AND PLANT PROTECTION (S)	1	LS	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 7,865.00	\$ 7,865.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
10	TREE - 24" BOX (S)	148	EA	\$ 375.00	\$ 55,500.00	\$ 393.25	\$ 58,201.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 59,200.00
11	TREES - 15 GAL (S)	9	EA	\$ 275.00	\$ 2,475.00	\$ 108.90	\$ 980.10	\$ 100.00	\$ 900.00
12	TREES ROOT BARRIER (S)	362	LF	\$ 17.00	\$ 6,154.00	\$ 12.40	\$ 4,488.80	\$ 20.00	\$ 7,240.00
SUBTOTAL					237,375.00		174,310.75		225,093.00
IRRIGATION									
1	IRRIGATION CONTROLLER (S)	5	EA	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 6,292.00	\$ 31,460.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 3,000.00
2	IRRIGATION SYSTEM (S)	1	LS	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 217,800.00	\$ 217,800.00	\$ 200,000.00	\$ 200,000.00
3	IRRIGATION SLEEVES (S)	3,840	LF	\$ 5.00	\$ 19,200.00	\$ 2.60	\$ 9,984.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 7,680.00
4	IRRIGATION BACKFLOW PREVENTER (S)	5	EA	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 3,751.00	\$ 18,755.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
SUBTOTAL					141,700.00		277,999.00		230,680.00
CONSTRUCTION MOBILIZATION									
			LS		70,000.00		60,000.00		
TOTAL BASE BID					\$2,795,165.50		\$3,028,113.65		\$2,751,678.25
ALTERNATE BID 1: ADD "TRIANGLE" PARKING LOT AT SOUTH MAPLE AVENUE									
DEMOLITION / REMOVAL									
1	CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL	34	LF	\$ 10.00	\$ 340.00	\$ 3.03	\$ 103.02	\$ 10.00	\$ 340.00
2	CONCRETE CURB REMOVAL	163	LF	\$ 7.00	\$ 1,141.00	\$ 3.63	\$ 591.69	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,630.00
3	REMOVE SIDEWALK	295	SF	\$ 3.50	\$ 1,032.50	\$ 3.45	\$ 1,017.75	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,950.00
4	REMOVE STREET LIGHT & FOUNDATION	2	EA	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 1,089.00	\$ 2,178.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,200.00
5	REMOVAL OF STRIPING OR LEGENDS	1	LS	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 2,434.52	\$ 2,434.52	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00
6	REMOVE INLET	1	EA	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,452.00	\$ 1,452.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00
7	REMOVE BACKFLOW PREVENTER	1	EA	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 242.00	\$ 242.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00
8	SIGN REMOVAL	2	EA	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 121.00	\$ 242.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 60.00
9	TREE REMOVAL	7	EA	\$ 450.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 121.00	\$ 847.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,500.00
10	SAWCUT	1,552	LF	\$ 3.00	\$ 4,656.00	\$ 3.63	\$ 5,633.76	\$ 5.00	\$ 7,760.00
11	ASPHALT REMOVAL	1,086	SF	\$ 5.00	\$ 5,430.00	\$ 3.63	\$ 3,942.18	\$ 5.00	\$ 5,430.00
12	ASPHALT REMOVAL (2" GRIND)	8,776	SF	\$ 0.75	\$ 6,582.00	\$ 0.54	\$ 4,739.04	\$ 2.00	\$ 17,552.00
SUBTOTAL					30,331.50		23,422.96		48,122.00

DOWNTOWN ENHANCEMENT PROJECT

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE \$2,500,000 TO \$2,800,000

BID OPENING September 16th, 2004

CONTRACTOR/CITY				GEORGE REED MODESTO		DIEDE CONSTRUCTION WOODBRIDGE		JOHN CLAY ENGINEERING HAYWARD	
ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	ITEM COST	TOTAL COST	ITEM COST	TOTAL COST	ITEM COST	TOTAL COST
ROADWAY AND UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS									
1	INSTALL CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB	1,141	LF	\$ 25.00	\$ 28,525.00	\$ 53.14	\$ 60,632.74	\$ 30.00	\$ 34,230.00
2	INSTALL CURB AND GUTTER	35	LF	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 67.14	\$ 2,349.90	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,050.00
3	INSTALL FULL DEPTH AC	81	TON	\$ 125.00	\$ 10,125.00	\$ 181.52	\$ 14,703.12	\$ 250.00	\$ 20,250.00
4	INSTALL 2" AC OVERLAY	343	TON	\$ 55.00	\$ 18,865.00	\$ 108.58	\$ 37,242.94	\$ 150.00	\$ 51,450.00
5	PCC SIDEWALK	228	SF	\$ 9.00	\$ 2,052.00	\$ 7.59	\$ 1,730.52	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,280.00
6	INSTALL WHEEL STOPS	59	EA	\$ 42.00	\$ 2,478.00	\$ 48.40	\$ 2,855.60	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,950.00
7	INSTALL CATCH BASIN	2	EA	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,452.00	\$ 2,904.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,400.00
8	INSTALL 12" PVC PIPE	115	LF	\$ 60.00	\$ 6,900.00	\$ 42.35	\$ 4,870.25	\$ 150.00	\$ 17,250.00
9	BORE AND JACK IRRIGATION SLEEVE (S)	35	LF	\$ 31.00	\$ 1,085.00	\$ 36.30	\$ 1,270.50	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,400.00
10	BORE AND JACK STREETLIGHT SLEEVE (S)	498	LF	\$ 15.50	\$ 7,719.00	\$ 15.13	\$ 7,534.74	\$ 30.00	\$ 14,940.00
11	INSTALL TYPE I (10) ARROW	12	EA	\$ 105.00	\$ 1,260.00	\$ 121.00	\$ 1,452.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 600.00
12	DETAIL 23 STRIPING	40	LF	\$ 4.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 3.63	\$ 145.20	\$ 5.00	\$ 200.00
13	INSTALL 4" WHITE THERMOPLASTIC STRIPE	972	LF	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,944.00	\$ 2.42	\$ 2,352.24	\$ 5.00	\$ 4,860.00
14	INSTALL INTL. SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY	4	EA	\$ 275.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 302.50	\$ 1,210.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,000.00
15	INSTALL SIGN	5	EA	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 326.70	\$ 1,633.50	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,500.00
SUBTOTAL					90,463.00		142,887.25		158,360.00
ELECTRICAL & STREET LIGHTS									
1	STREETLIGHT ROADWAY FIXTURE (S)	7	EA	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 36,400.00	\$ 5,687.00	\$ 39,809.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 42,000.00
2	STREETLIGHT DUPLEX ROAD FIXTURE (S)	1	EA	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,685.50	\$ 7,685.50	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00
3	BREAK PANEL / METER CABINET (S)	1	EA	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 4,840.00	\$ 4,840.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00
4	2 INCH PVC CONDUIT (S)	498	LF	\$ 2.50	\$ 1,245.00	\$ 12.10	\$ 6,025.80	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,494.00
5	3/4 INCH PVC CONDUIT (S)	5	LF	\$ 35.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 12.10	\$ 60.50	\$ 40.00	\$ 200.00
6	AWG #6 CONDUCTOR (S)	2848	LF	\$ 0.75	\$ 2,136.00	\$ 0.36	\$ 1,025.28	\$ 1.00	\$ 2,848.00
7	AWG #8 CONDUCTOR (S)	293	LF	\$ 1.00	\$ 293.00	\$ 0.24	\$ 70.32	\$ 1.00	\$ 293.00
8	PULL BOX (S)	12	EA	\$ 275.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 363.00	\$ 4,356.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 3,600.00
SUBTOTAL					54,249.00		63,872.40		62,435.00
IRRIGATION									
1	IRRIGATION CONTROLLER (S)	1	EA	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 6,292.00	\$ 6,292.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
2	IRRIGATION BACKFLOW PREVENTER (S)	1	EA	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 3,751.00	\$ 3,751.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
3	IRRIGATION SYSTEM (S)	1	LS	\$ 34,000.00	\$ 34,000.00	\$ 7,018.00	\$ 7,018.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00
4	IRRIGATION SLEEVES (S)	580	LF	\$ 4.40	\$ 2,552.00	\$ 2.60	\$ 1,508.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,740.00
SUBTOTAL					44,152.00		18,569.00		19,740.00
LANDSCAPING									
1	90 DAYS LANDSCAPE MAINT. PERIOD (S)	1	LS	\$ 570.00	\$ 570.00	\$ 847.00	\$ 847.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 5,400.00
2	2 YEARS TREE MAINTENANCE PERIOD (S)	1	LS	\$ 650.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 1,815.00	\$ 1,815.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00
3	FINISH GRADING - PLANTING (S)	4,720	SF	\$ 0.25	\$ 1,180.00	\$ 0.79	\$ 3,728.80	\$ 1.00	\$ 4,720.00
4	MULCH (2") (S)	29	CY	\$ 80.00	\$ 2,320.00	\$ 54.45	\$ 1,579.05	\$ 70.00	\$ 2,030.00
5	PCC SIDEWALK (S)	54	SF	\$ 9.00	\$ 486.00	\$ 7.84	\$ 423.36	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,620.00
6	SHRUBS AND GROUNDCOVER (S)	4,720	SF	\$ 2.25	\$ 10,620.00	\$ 1.21	\$ 5,711.20	\$ 6.00	\$ 28,320.00
7	SOIL PREP.- PLANTING & TREE PITS (S)	4,720	SF	\$ 0.65	\$ 3,068.00	\$ 0.97	\$ 4,578.40	\$ 1.00	\$ 4,720.00
8	TREE - 24" BOX (S)	28	EA	\$ 350.00	\$ 9,800.00	\$ 393.25	\$ 11,011.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 11,200.00
9	PCC SIDEWALK (S)	54	SF	\$ 9.00	\$ 486.00	\$ 7.84	\$ 423.36	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,080.00
10	TRASH RECEPTACLE (S)	2	EA	\$ 1,325.00	\$ 2,650.00	\$ 847.00	\$ 1,694.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 1,400.00
SUBTOTAL					31,830.00		31,811.17		69,490.00
ALTERNATE BID 1 TOTAL					\$251,025.50		\$280,562.78		\$358,147.00

DOWNTOWN ENHANCEMENT PROJECT

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE \$2,500,000 TO \$2,800,000

BID OPENING September 16th, 2004

CONTRACTOR/CITY				GEORGE REED MODESTO		DIEDE CONSTRUCTION WOODBRIDGE		JOHN CLAY ENGINEERING HAYWARD	
ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	ITEM COST	TOTAL COST	ITEM COST	TOTAL COST	ITEM COST	TOTAL COST
ALTERNATE BID 2: ADD FOUNTAIN, DEDUCT PLANTING AND IRRIGATION									
1	FOUNTAIN (S)	1	LS	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 46,585.00	\$ 46,585.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 55,000.00
2	ACCENT LIGHTINGS - FOUNTAIN (S)	2	EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 998.25	\$ 1,996.50	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 2,800.00
3	DEDUCT TREE (24" BOX) (S)	(1)	EA	\$ 345.00	\$ (345.00)	\$ 325.00	\$ (325.00)	\$ 250.00	\$ (250.00)
4	DEDUCT FINISH GRADING - PLANT AREA (S)	(36)	SF	\$ 0.25	\$ (9.00)	\$ 1.11	\$ (39.96)	\$ 1.00	\$ (36.00)
5	DEDUCT SHRUBS & GROUNDCOVERS (S)	(36)	SF	\$ 2.00	\$ (72.00)	\$ 1.25	\$ (45.00)	\$ 5.00	\$ (180.00)
6	DEDUCT MULCH (2") (S)	(1)	CY	\$ 75.00	\$ (75.00)	\$ 20.00	\$ (20.00)	\$ 40.00	\$ (40.00)
7	DEDUCT SOIL PREPARATION (S)	(36)	SF	\$ 1.00	\$ (36.00)	\$ 0.42	\$ (15.12)	\$ 0.50	\$ (18.00)
8	DEDUCT IRRIGATION (S)	(1)	LS	\$ 100.00	\$ (100.00)	\$ 125.00	\$ (125.00)	\$ 19,000.00	\$ (19,000.00)
ALTERNATE BID 2 TOTAL					\$58,363.00		\$48,011.42		\$38,276.00
ALTERNATE BID 3: ADD STONE BENCHES									
1	STONE BENCH TYPE I-A (S)	3	EA	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 6,750.00	\$ 3,226.67	\$ 9,680.01	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 9,000.00
2	STONE BENCH TYPE I-B (S)	1	EA	\$ 2,450.00	\$ 2,450.00	\$ 2,178.00	\$ 2,178.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
3	STONE BENCH TYPE II-A (S)	3	EA	\$ 1,875.00	\$ 5,625.00	\$ 2,218.33	\$ 6,654.99	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
4	STONE BENCH TYPE II-B (S)	1	EA	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 2,178.00	\$ 2,178.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
5	STONE BENCH TYPE III-A (S)	1	EA	\$ 2,950.00	\$ 2,950.00	\$ 3,206.50	\$ 3,206.50	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
6	STONE BENCH TYPE III-B (S)	1	EA	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 3,206.50	\$ 3,206.50	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 2,600.00
7	STONE BENCH TYPE IV-A (S)	1	EA	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 3,448.50	\$ 3,448.50	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00
8	STONE BENCH TYPE IV-B (S)	1	EA	\$ 2,650.00	\$ 2,650.00	\$ 2,613.60	\$ 2,613.60	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
ALTERNATE BID 3 TOTAL					\$29,225.00		\$33,166.10		\$29,900.00
TOTAL WITH ALT #1 + ALT #2 + ALT# 3						\$3,133,779.00		\$3,389,853.95	\$3,178,001.25